

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
WESTERN DIVISION

BRITTANI HENRY and BRITTNI : Civil Action No. 1:14-cv-129
ROGERS, et al., :
 : Judge Timothy S. Black
 :
 Plaintiffs, :
 : Plaintiffs' Motion for Declaratory
 vs. : Judgment and Permanent Injunctive
 : Relief
 Theodore E. Wymyslo, M.d., et al., :
 :
 :
 Defendants. :
 :
 :

Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 57 and 65, Plaintiffs hereby move for:

Table of Contents

I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY PURSUANT TO LOCAL RULE 7.2(a)(3) 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS 5

A. Henry/Rogers Family 5

B. Yorksmith Family 6

C. The Noe/McCracken Family 7

D. Vitale/Talmas Family 8

E. Adoption S.T.A.R. 9

III. STANDARD FOR GRANTING INJUNCTIVE AND DECLARATORY RELIEF 11

IV. ARGUMENT 12

A. Defendants Violate Plaintiffs’ Right to Due Process 13

1. As this Court Held in *Obergefell*, Defendants Infringe the Plaintiff Couples’ Right of Marriage Recognition, Requiring Heightened Scrutiny of the Marriage Recognition Bans 13

2. Defendants Infringe Other Protected Liberty Interests, Including the Right to Parental Autonomy and the Right to Travel 15

B. Defendants Violate Plaintiffs’ Right to Equal Protection 17

1. Plaintiffs Are Similarly-Situated to Other Couples Whose Marriages and Rights Attendant to Marriage Are Recognized by the State 17

2. Defendants Discriminate on the Basis of Sexual Orientation, Which, as This Court Held in *Obergefell*, Is Subject to Review Under Heightened Scrutiny 19

3. Defendants Discriminate Against the Children of Same-Sex Spouses Based on Disapproval of the Status or Actions of Their Parents, Yet Another Basis for Heightened Scrutiny 20

C. As This Court Concluded in *Obergefell*, the Marriage Recognition Bans Do Not Satisfy Rational Basis Review, Much Less Heightened Scrutiny 21

D. The Full Faith and Credit Clause of the U.S. Constitution Compels Ohio to Recognize and Give Effect to the Judicial Decrees of Adoption from Other States, Including for Purposes of Issuing an Amended Birth Certificate Identifying a Same-Sex Couple as an Ohio-Born Child’s Adoptive Parents 24

V. PLAINTIFFS SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM FOR WHICH THERE IS NO ADEQUATE REMEDY AT LAW AND NEED THE CERTAINTY OF INJUNCTIVE AND DECLARATORY RELIEF REGARDING THE RECOGNITION DUE THEIR MARRIAGES AND PARENTAL STATUSES 29

VI. CONCLUSION 30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Adar v. Smith, 639 F.3d 146 (5th Cir. 2011)..... 28

Baker v. Gen. Motors Corp., 522 U.S. 222 (1988)..... 25, 26, 28

Bishop v. United States ex rel. Holder, No. 04-CV-848-TCK-TLW, 2014 WL 116013 (N.D. Okla. Jan. 14, 2014)..... 23

Bostic v. Rainey, No. 2:13-cv-395 , 2014 WL 561978 (E.D. Va. Feb. 13, 2014) 23

Bourke v. Beshear, No. 3:13-CV-750-H, 2014 WL 556729 (W.D. Ky. Feb. 12, 2014) 23

Califano v. Westcott, 443 U.S. 76 (1976) 19

De Leon v. Perry, No. SA-13-CA-00982-OLG, slip op. (W.D. Texas Feb. 26, 2014).....11, 23

eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C., 547 U.S. 388 (2006)..... 12

Elrod v. Burns, 427 U.S. 347 (1976) 29

Estin v. Estin, 334 U.S. 541 (1948)..... 26

Finstuen v. Crutcher, 496 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 2007) 28

Grand Trunk W. R.R. Co. v. Consol. Rail Corp., 746 F.2d 323 (6th Cir. 1984)..... 12

Hunter v. Erickson, 393 U.S. 385 (1969) 19

Kallstrom v. City of Columbus, 136 F.3d 1055 (6th Cir. 1998)..... 12

Kent v. Dulles, 357 U.S. 116 (1958)..... 16

Kitchen v. Herbert, No. 2:13-cv-217, 2013 WL 6697874 24

Magnolia Petroleum Co. v. Hunt, 320 U.S. 430 (1943) 25

Mathews v. Lucas, 427 U.S. 495 (1976)..... 21

McElmoyle, for Use of Bailey v. Cohen, 38 U.S. 312 (1839) 25

Meyer v. Nebraska, 262 U.S. 390 (1923) 15

Milwaukee Cnty v. M.E., White Co., 296 U.S. 268 (1935) 25

Obergefell v. Wymyslo, No. 1:13-CV-501, 2013 WL 6726688 (S.D. Ohio Dec. 23, 2013)2, 3, 12, 14, 17, 19, 21, 22, 29

Ohio Citizen Action v. City of Englewood, 671 F.3d 564 (6th Cir. 2012) 11

Parham v. J.R., 442 U.S. 584 (1979)..... 15

Pickett v. Brown, 462 U.S. 1 (1983) 21

Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters, 268 U.S. 510 (1925) 15

Plyler v. Doe, 457 U.S. 202 (1982)..... 20

Saenz v. Roe, 526 U.S. 489 (1999) 16, 29

Savoie v. Martin, 673 F.3d 488 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 12

Smithkline Beechan Corp. v. Abbott Laboratories, 740 F.3d 471, 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 1128 (9th Cir. Jan. 21, 2014) 20

Stanley v. Illinois, 405 U.S. 645 (1972)..... 15

Troxel v. Granville, 530 U.S. 57 (2000) 15

United States v. Salerno, 481 U.S. 739 (1987) 11

United States v. Virginia, 518 U.S. 515 (1996) 19

United States v. Windsor, 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013) 4, 5, 9, 14, 23

<i>Walton v. Hammons</i> , 192 F.3d 590 (6th Cir. 1999).....	21
<i>Wayne v. Vill. of Sebring</i> , 36 F.3d 517 (6th Cir. 1994)	12
<i>Weber v. Aetna Ca. Sur. Co.</i> , 406 U.S. 164 (1972)	21
<i>Williams v. North Carolina</i> , 317 U.S. 287 (1942).....	26
<i>Women's Med. Profl Corp. v. Baird</i> , 438 F.3d 595 (6th Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978).....	19

State Cases

<i>Griego v. Oliver</i> , No. 34,306, 2013 WL 6670704 (N.M. Dec. 19, 2013).....	24
<i>In re Bonfield</i> , 96 Ohio St. 3d 218, 773 N.E.2d 507 (2002).....	4
<i>In re Bonfield</i> , 97 Ohio St. 3d 387	4
<i>In re D.A.</i> , 113 Ohio St. 3d 88, 862 N.E.2d 829 (2007)	15
<i>Matter of Bosworth</i> , No. 86-AP-903, 1987 WL 14234 (Ohio Ct. App. 10th Dist. July 16, 1987).....	27
<i>Matter of Swanson</i> , No. 90-CA-23, 1991 WL 76457 (Ohio Ct. App. 5th Dist. May 3, 1991).....	27
<i>Sefcik v. Mouyos</i> , 171 Ohio App. 3d 14, 869 N.E.2d 105 (Ohio Ct. App. 11th Dist. 2007)	16
<i>State ex rel. Smith v. Smith</i> , 662 N.E.2d 366 (Ohio 1996).....	27

Federal Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	28
Article IV, § 1 of the U.S. Constitution.....	4, 25

State Statutes

Ohio Const. art. XV § 11	2, 30
Ohio Rev. Code § 3101.01(C)	30
Ohio Rev. Code § 3101.01(C)(2).....	3
Ohio Rev. Code § 3107.03.....	4, 19
Ohio Rev. Code § 3107.18(A)	4, 18
Ohio Rev. Code § 3705.08(B).....	18
Ohio Rev. Code § 3111.03(A).....	18
Ohio Rev. Code § 3111.95.....	18
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3313.672(A)(1).....	16

I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY PURSUANT TO LOCAL RULE 7.2(a)(3)
